

No. 11-15599

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE CENTURY ALUMINUM COMPANY SECURITIES LITIGATION

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Honorable Susan Illston  
No. C-09-1001-SI

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

**Century Aluminum Company, Logan W. Kruger, John C. Fontaine, Jack E. Thompson, Peter C. Jones, John P. O'Brien, Willy R. Strothotte, Jarl Berntzen, Robert E. Fishman, Catherine Z. Manning, Steve Schneider, Michael A. Bless, Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, and Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.**

---

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW  
PITTMAN LLP  
BRUCE A. ERICSON #76342  
KEVIN M. FONG #91037  
JEFFREY S. JACOBI #252884  
50 Fremont Street, P.O. Box 7880  
San Francisco, CA, 94120-7880  
Telephone: (415) 983-1000  
Facsimile: (415) 983-1200

ORRICK HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
ROBERT P. VARIAN #107459  
STEPHEN M. KNASTER #146236  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2669  
Telephone: (415) 773-5700  
Facsimile: (415) 773-5759

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
CENTURY ALUMINUM COMPANY,  
LOGAN W. KRUGER, JOHN C.  
FONTAINE, JACK E. THOMPSON,  
PETER C. JONES, JOHN P. O'BRIEN,  
WILLY R. STROTHOTTE, JARL  
BERNTZEN, ROBERT E. FISHMAN,  
CATHERINE Z. MANNING, STEVE  
SCHNEIDER and MICHAEL A. BLESS

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES  
(USA) LLC and  
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	I
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    THE PARTIES. ....	4
II.   THE SECONDARY OFFERING .....	6
III.  CENTURY’S HEDGES AND THEIR TERMINATION – THE “TOUCH PASS” PAYMENT.....	7
IV.   THE REGISTRATION STATEMENT .....	10
V.    CENTURY’S RESTATEMENT OF MARCH 2, 2009.....	12
VI.   PLAINTIFFS’ PURCHASES OF CENTURY STOCK .....	15
VII.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE.....	17
A.    Initial Proceedings.....	17
B.    The Consolidated Complaint and the First Amended Complaint. ....	18
C.    The District Court’s Order Dismissing the First Amended Complaint. ....	19
D.    The Second Amended Complaint and the Third Amended Complaint. ....	21
E.    The District Court’s Order Dismissing the Third Amended Complaint. ....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....24

ARGUMENT .....27

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE SECTION 11 CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(b)(6).....27

A. Plaintiffs’ Opening Brief Misstates the Basis of the District Court’s Ruling. ....27

B. The TAC Failed to Allege Tracing Under *Twombly* and *Iqbal*. .....30

1. Plaintiffs Must Plead Facts That “Actively and Plausibly” Show an Ability to Trace Their Stock to the Secondary Offering .....31

2. The Third Amended Complaint Failed to Plead Specific and Plausible Facts In Support of Tracing.....34

3. Plaintiffs’ Abandonment of The Contention That They Could Trace Based on “Stock Certificates” Underscores The TAC’s Pleading Deficiencies .....38

4. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on January 28 Purchases or Trading Volumes Is Wholly Unavailing .....38

5. Plaintiffs Rely Solely On Inapposite Pre-*Twombly* Authority .....41

6. The Reasons For Plaintiffs’ Pleading Failures Are Readily Apparent. ....42

7. Discovery Could Not Cure Plaintiffs’ Failure To Plead Tracing. ....46

8. Plaintiffs Were Given Opportunity To Amend To Properly Plead Tracing But Were Wholly Unable To Do So.....47

II. THE JUDGMENT ALSO CAN BE AFFIRMED FOR LACK OF ARTICLE III STANDING AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION. ....48

A.	Plaintiffs Lack the Standing Required to Invoke the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts. ....	49
1.	Standing Implicates Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under Article III.....	49
2.	Plaintiffs’ Reliance On The Concept of “Non-Constitutional” “Statutory” Standing Is Unavailing.....	50
a.	The Section 11 Standing Cases Refute Plaintiffs’ Argument. ....	51
b.	Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing Under The Test That They Concede is Controlling.....	52
3.	Plaintiffs Conflate Standing and Determinations on the Merits .....	54
4.	Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence Is Appropriate In Resolving Challenges to Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	57
B.	The Section 11 Claim Could Have Been Dismissed For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	59
III.	THE DISMISSAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE FACTS SHOWING THAT THE ALLEGATION THAT CENTURY FALSELY PORTRAYED ITSELF AS “CASH RICH” IS PLAUSIBLE WITHIN THE MEANING OF <i>TWOMBLY</i> AND <i>IQBAL</i> . ....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C), 32(A)(5)-(6) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULES 28-4, 32-1.....	68
	ADDENDUM OF STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES .....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Abbey v. Computer Memories, Inc.*,  
634 F. Supp. 870 (N. D. Cal. 1986)..... 34, 44, 45

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....56

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... passim

*Atel Finance Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.*,  
321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003) .....48

*Barnes v. Osofsky*,  
373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967) ..... 39, 44, 45

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... passim

*Belodoff v. Netlist, Inc.*,  
No. SA CV 07-00677 DOC (MLGx), 2008 WL 2356699 (C.D.  
Cal. May 30, 2008) ..... 32, 37

*Bland v. Fessler*,  
88 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 1996) .....50

*Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson*,  
353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Cetacean Community v. Bush*,  
386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004) .....52

*Cigna Property & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp.*,  
159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1998) .....48

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....57

*Colwell v. Department of Health and Legal Services*,  
558 F.3d 112 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 50, 52, 58, 59

*Congregation of Ezra Sholom v. Blockbuster, Inc.*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 151 (N.D. Tex. 2007) .....52

*Coral Construction Co. v. King County*,  
941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991) .....49

*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2003) .....58

*Davidco Investors, LLC v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.*,  
No. 8:04CV2561T-24EAJ, 2006 WL 547989 (M.D. Fla. March  
6, 2006) .....52

*Day v. Apoliona*,  
496 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) .....48

*Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....56

*Freeland v. Iridium World Communications, Ltd.*,  
233 F.R.D. 40 (D.D.C. 2006) .....44

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....48

*Garber v. Legg Mason Inc.*,  
347 Fed. App'x 665 (2d Cir. 2009) .....32

*Grand Lodge of Pa. v. Peters*,  
550 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Fla. 2008) ..... 39, 44, 52

*In re Calpine Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
288 F. Supp. 2d. 1054, 1078 (N.D. Cal 2003).....62

*In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. C-09-1001, 2011 WL 830174 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2011).....23

*In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
749 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....20



*In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C-09-1001-SI, 2009 WL 2905962 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2009) .....17

*In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.*,  
 792 F. Supp. 197 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....45

*In re Cutera Sec. Litig.*,  
 610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010) .....31

*In re Daou Systems, Inc.*,  
 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005) .....63

*In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.*,  
 375 F. Supp. 2d 983 (S.D. Cal. 2005) .....42

*In re Indymac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
 718 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....51

*In re Infonet Servs. Sec. Litig.*,  
 310 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....62

*In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 33, 45

*In re Lehman Bros. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
 684 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....51

*In re Quarterdeck Office Systems*,  
 No. CV 92-3970-DWW(GHKx), 1993 WL 623310 (C.D. Cal.  
 Sept. 30, 1993)..... 44, 46

*In re Seebeyond Tech. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 266 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....42

*In re Shoretell Ins. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C 08–00271 CRB , 2009 WL 2588881 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19,  
 2009) ..... 32, 37

*In re Stec Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 Nos. SACV 09–1304 JVS (MLGx), etc., 2011 WL 2669217  
 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2011) .....51

*In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2005) .....42

*In re Washington Mutual Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
259 F.R.D. 490 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....51

*In re Wells Fargo Mortgage-Backed Certificates Litig.*,  
712 F. Supp. 2d 958 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 51, 54

*Kirkwood v. Taylor*,  
590 F. Supp. 1375 (D. Minn. 1984) .....44

*Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.*,  
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... passim

*Lee v. Ernst & Young, LLP*,  
294 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002) .....41

*Lilley v. Charren*,  
936 F. Supp. 708 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....41

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973).....53

*Livid Holdings Ltd. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.*,  
403 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005) .....61

*Lorber v. Beebe*,  
407 F. Supp. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....44

*Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu*,  
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) .....48

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... passim

*Maine State Retirement System v. Countrywide Financial Corp.*,  
722 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 51, 54

*Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Moss v. U.S. Secret Service*,  
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 31, 62

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 53, 56, 57, 61

*Plichta v. Sunpower Corp.*,  
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 1873310 (N.D. Cal. March 1,  
2011) .....46

*Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset  
Acceptance Corp.*,  
632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 51, 54

*Port Dock & Stone Co. v. Old Castle Northeast, Inc.*,  
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....31

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....50

*Rattlesnake Coal Co. v. EPA*,  
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007) .....58

*Ripplinger v. Collins*,  
868 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1989) .....49

*Robinson v. U.S.*,  
586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009) .....58

*Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.*,  
551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009) .....23

*Savage v. Glendale Union High School*,  
343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003) .....59

*Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings Inc.*,  
178 F.R.D. 545 (D. Colo. 1998) .....42

*Scott v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.*,  
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 52, 56, 61

*Sec. Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Meyling*,  
146 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998) .....61

*Sherman v. Network Commerce Inc.*,  
346 F. App'x 211 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 32, 37

*Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors*,  
266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....62

*St. Clair v. City of Chico*,  
880 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1989) .....59

*Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc*  
143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 24, 62

*Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 50, 54, 55

*Swartz v. KPMG LLP*,  
476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007) .....24

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning  
Agency*,  
322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003) .....48

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....24

*United States v. Hays*,  
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....50

*Warren v. Fox Family Worldwide, Inc.*,  
328 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... passim

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U. S. 490 (1975) ..... 56, 61

*White v. Lee*,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 50, 58, 59

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....50

**Constitution**

United States Constitution  
Article III, section 2..... passim

**Statutes and Codes**

Securities Act of 1933  
Section 11 ..... passim

Securities Act of 1933  
Section 12(a)(2) ..... 17, 28, 53

Securities Act of 1933  
Section 15 ..... 17, 21

Securities Act of 1933  
Section 27(a)(2) .....6

Securities Act of 1933  
Section 27(a)(3) .....17

Securities Exchange Act of 1934  
Section 10(b)..... 17, 21

Securities Exchange Act of 1934  
Section 20(a)..... 17, 21

United States Code  
Title 15, section 77k ..... 1, 3, 4, 70

United States Code  
Title 15, section 77l(a)(2) .....17

United States Code  
Title 15, section 77o .....17

United States Code  
Title 15, section 77z-1(a)(2) .....6

United States Code  
Title 15, section 77z-1(a)(3) .....17

United States Code  
 Title 15, section 78j(b).....17

United States Code  
 Title 15, section 78t(a).....17

United States Code  
 Title 28, section 1291 .....1

United States Code  
 Title 28, section 1331 .....1

**Rules and Regulations**

Code of Federal Regulations  
 Title 17, section 240.10b-5 ..... 17, 21

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 12(b)(1) ..... passim

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 12(b)(6) ..... passim

Ninth Circuit Rules  
 Rule 28-2.6 .....65

**Other Authorities**

15 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE - CIVIL  
 § 101.30 (Raising the Standing Issue) (3d ed. 2011) .....49

2 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE, § 12.30[4]  
 (Facial vs. Factual Challenge) (3d ed. 2011).....57

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE &  
 PROCEDURE, § 1350 (3d ed. 2009)..... 48, 57

H. Sale, *Disappearing Without A Trace: Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) Of  
 The 1933 Securities Act*, 75 Wash. L. Rev. 429, 466 (2000) ..... 42, 44
